Social Pinpoint Accessibility Conformance Report
WCAG Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)

Name of Product/Version: social Pinpoint

Report Date: 20 August 2024

Product Descri ption: Social Pinpoint is a comprehensive online platform that facilitates meaningful and accessible engagement
opportunities that bring your community together.

Contact Information: melissa Waitt, Product Manager, Social Pinpoint, e: melissa.watt@socialpinpoint.com

Website URL: https://a11y.explore.mysocialpinpoint.com.au/

Evaluation Methods Used:

The accessibility testing was carried out by me2accessibility. Me2accessibility uses established industry standards, including the Web Content
Accessibility Guidelines and the WCAG-EM Conformance Methodology to guide product assessment. Me2accessibility's accessibility evaluation
assessments incorporate a variety of measures, which can include: (i) conducting automated testing using a variety of proprietary and external
tools; (ii) performing visual inspection, code inspection and manual testing with a keyboard; and, (iii) testing with adaptive technologies, such as
screen readers and speech recognition software.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered
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Standard/Guideline Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes)

Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

e Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with
equivalent facilitation.

Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.

Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.

Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.

Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

WCAG 2.2 Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:
Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Supports EEZ?_ESECZ EZ:to dc(:sgriii)t:iienrss. are not adding correct
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Supports
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Supports
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) | Supports Transcripts can be provided by a text block.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Supports When using sections in forms, section titles must be
added.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Supports
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Supports
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Supports
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Supports
Partially Supports Exceptions include drag and drop in the ranking tool

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Supports
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Supports

and accessing map post comments.

Supports Exceptions are status messages that only remain visible

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) for a short time before automatically closing.

Supports Exception is when find my location indicator on map is

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) turned on by a user

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Supports
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Supports
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Supports
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Supports
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Supports
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1and 2.2) Supports
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Supports

Page 12 of 16



2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Supports
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Supports
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Supports
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Supports
Supports The exception is when using the keyboard to move

.2, p . . .
3.2.2 On Input (Level A) through rating options on a social map post.

3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only) Supports
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Supports
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Supports
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only) Supports
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)

WCAG 2.0and 2.1 — Always answer ‘Supports’ Supports

WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply

Exceptions include dialog boxes and buttons that

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Partially Supports expand/collapse content,

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Supports
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Supports
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports Users can turm on autocomplete in the form tool for

short text elements

Most text meets minimum contrast requirements.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Supports Exceptions include blue text on a grey background in
the main content.

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Supports
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1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Supports

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports
Most meaningful non-text content elements have

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports sufficient contrast. Exception; in_cIude f_orm field
borders, the keyboard focus indicator (in a small
number of instances), and several icons.

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Supports

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Supports

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Supports

2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) Supports

2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only) Supports

2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) Supports

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Supports

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Supports

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Supports

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Supports

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Supports

3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) Supports

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1and 2.2) Supports E);ieait;?)rzjlr?czg stL;r;/:r\éz:t;r:;s:::. the notification is

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes:

1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Not Evaluated
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1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1and 2.2)

Not Evaluated

1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1and 2.2)

Not Evaluated

2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)

Not Evaluated

2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

2.4.12 Focus Not Obscured (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only)

Not Evaluated

2.4.13 Focus Appearance (Level AAA 2.2 only)

Not Evaluated

2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1and 2.2)

Not Evaluated

2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1and 2.2)

Not Evaluated

3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated

3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)

Not Evaluated
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

Not Evaluated

3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)
Not Evaluated

3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)
3.3.9 Accessible Authentication (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only) Not Evaluated

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

This VPAT statement specifically addresses the accessibility of the product for general public users and does not cover the accessibility of the
product's dashboard, reporting, administration interfaces or any multimedia feedback that is left by a user. Please note that the customer must

ensure all content added to the platform satisfies any accessibility requirements as part of the service.
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